42. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

42.4 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk relates to the risk that the fair value or cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Group’s interest rate risk mainly arises from borrowings. Bank loans and finance
lease arrangements issued at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk.

The Group manages interest rate risk by monitoring its interest rate profile as set out in note 30. The Group conducts
periodical review to determine preferred interest rates mix appropriate for the business profile. The Group has not
used any interest rate swaps to hedge its exposure to interest rate risk.

The policy to manage interest rate risk has been followed by the Group since prior years is considered to be effective.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit for the year and equity to a possible change in
interest rates of +/- 0.5% (2014:+/- 0.5%), with effect from the beginning of the year. The calculations are based on
the Group’s borrowings held at the end of the reporting period. All other variables are held constant.

The Group

2015 2014
Increase/

(Decrease)
in profit

for the year
and decrease/

(increase)
in accumulated

losses

Decrease/
(Increase)

in loss
for the year

and accumulated
losses

HK$ HK$

Change in interest rate:
+0.5% (79,000) (146,000)
- 0.5% 79,000 146,000

The assumed changes in interest rates are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current
market conditions and represents the management’s assessment of a reasonably possible change in interest rate over
the period until the next annual reporting period.

The sensitivity analysis for the year ended 31 December 2014 has been prepared on the same basis.

For the year ended 31 December 2015

Notes to the Financial Statements

97Phoenitron Holdings Limited  Annual Report 2015

42. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

42.5 Foreign currency risk

Currency risk refers to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

[…]

liabilities 127,923,000 149,048,323 79,121 (23,108) (31,485,914) 172,601,110 88,592,131 320,320 974,377 (194,987)

For the year ended 31 December 2015

Notes to the Financial Statements

98 Phoenitron Holdings Limited  Annual Report 2015

42. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

42.5 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

As HK$ is linked to US$, the directors consider that the Group’s exposure on currency risk in respect of US$ is not
significant. The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit for the year and equity in regards to a 5%
(2014: 5%) appreciation in the Group entities’ functional currencies against other foreign currencies. The 5% (2014:
5%) is the rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management’s best assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis of the Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period has been
determined based on the assumed percentage changes in foreign currency exchange rates taking place at the
beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout the year.

The Group

2015 2014
Increase/(Decrease) in profit for the year and

decrease/(increase) in accumulated losses
Decrease/(Increase) in loss for the year and

accumulated losses
RMB EUR GBP NTD RMB EUR GBP NTD
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

Changes in exchange rate:
HK$ appreciate by 5%
 (2014: 5%) against foreign
 currencies (5,341,000) (3,000) 1,000 977,000 (7,206,000) (13,000) 8,000 (41,000)
HK$ depreciate by 5%
 (2014: 5%) against foreign
 currencies 5,341,000 3,000 (1,000) (977,000) 7,206,000 13,000 (8,000) 41,000

The sensitivity analysis for the year ended 31 December 2015 has been prepared on the same basis.

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of overseas transactions.
Nevertheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of the Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk.

For the year ended 31 December 2015

Notes to the Financial Statements

99Phoenitron Holdings Limited  Annual Report 2015

42. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

42.6 Fair value measurements recognised in the statement of financial position

The following table presents financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value in the statement of financial position